(iii) The estimates of future salary increases considered in actuarial valuation, take into account inflation, seniority, promotion
and other relevant factors.

(iv) The parent company expects to contribute H25.00 Lakhs to its gratuity plan for the next year.

(v) The table below outlines the effect on obligation in the event of a decrease/increase of 1% in the assumptions used.

As at 31st March, 2019

Assumption Change in assumption Impact on scheme liabilities
Discount rate Increase by 1%, decrease by 1% Decrease by H583.31 Lakhs, increase by H469.17 Lakhs
Salary rate Increase by 1%, decrease by 1% Increase by H580.18 Lakhs, decrease by H470.94 Lakhs

Assumption Change in assumption Impact on scheme liabilities
Discount rate Increase by 1%, decrease by 1% Decrease by H560.19 Lakhs, increase by H446.28 Lakhs
Salary rate Increase by 1%, decrease by 1% Increase by H557.84 Lakhs, decrease by H447.36 Lakhs

As at 31st March, 2018

The above sensitivities may not be representative of the actual change as it is unlikely that the change in assumptions would
occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated.

146

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

POKARNA LIMITED

Annual Report 2018-19

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018
Fair value of plan assets at beginning/end of the year  -  -
Short term compensated absence liability  -  -
Present value of obligation at the beginning/end of the year 90.44 92.33

90.44 92.33
Recognised as:
Retirement benefit liability - Current 5.39 6.99
Retirement benefit liability - Non-current 85.05 85.34

25. Employee benefits expense (Contd..)
b) Compensated absence:
(i) The following table sets out the amounts recognised in the financial statements in respect of compensated absence:

Expenses recognised in the statement of profit and loss consists of:
(H in Lakhs)

Particulars
Year ended

March 31, 2019
Year ended

March 31, 2018
Employee benefits expenses:
Current service costs 33.44 38.24
Interest costs 6.50 5.83

39.94 44.07
Other comprehensive income:
(Gain)/loss on plan assets  -  -
Actuarial (gain)/loss arising from changes in demographic Assumption  -  -
Actuarial (gain)/loss arising from changes in financial assumption 0.07  (10.97)
Actuarial (gain)/loss arising from changes in experience adjustments  (28.11)  (22.40)

(28.04) (33.37)
Expenses recognised in the statement of profit and loss 11.90 10.70

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars
Year ended

March 31, 2019
Year ended

March 31, 2018
Change in plan assets:
Fair value of plan assets at the beginning of the year  -  -
Interest income  -  -
Remeasurement gain/(losses)  -  -
Employers' contributions 13.79  10.94
Benefits paid  (13.79)  (10.94)
Fair value of plan assets at the end of the year  -  -

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars
Year ended

March 31, 2019
Year ended

March 31, 2018
Change in defined benefit obligations:
Obligation at the beginning of the year 92.33 92.57
Current service costs 33.44 38.24
Interest costs 6.50 5.83
Remeasurement (gain)/losses  (28.04)  (33.37)
Benefits paid  (13.79)  (10.94)
Obligation at the end of the year 90.44 92.33

Amounts recognised in the balance sheet consists of:

147

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Financial StatementsStatutory ReportsCorporate Overview

25. Employee benefits expense (Contd..)
(ii) The key assumptions used in accounting for compensated absence is as below:

26. Depreciation & Amortization expense

27. Finance costs

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018
Discount rate (per annum) 7.60% 7.60%
Rate of escalation in salary (per annum) 8.00% 8.00%

(iii) The estimates of future salary increases considered in actuarial valuation, take into account inflation, seniority, promotion